

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/30/2018 9:52 AM
No. 51787-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JIMMY AND DEBORAH HILLIARD

Appellants;

v.

LEWIS COUNTY WATER & SEWER DISTRICT #5, VIRGIL FOX,
CAROL FOX AND KRISTINE CARTER,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Attorneys for Jimmy and Deborah Hilliard

KAHRS LAW FIRM, P.S.
MICHAEL C. KAHRS, WSBA #27085
2208 NW Market St., Ste. 414
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-0643

ALLIED LAW GROUP LLC
MICHELE EARL-HUBBARD, WSBA #26454
P.O. 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. A QUORUM OF THE COMMISSIONERS APPROVED PAYMENT VOUCHERS AND PAYROLL TIME SHEETS WITHOUT HOLDING ANY PUBLIC MEETINGS. 4

 B. THE COMMISSIONERS FAILED TO NOTE A SPECIAL MEETING AFTER THE PUMP FAILURE AND FAILED TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY. 10

 C. THE PROCEDURE BELOW..... 12

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

V. ARGUMENT 15

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

 1. Summary Judgment. 15

 2. The Open Public Meetings Act..... 16

 B. THE HILLIARDS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ACCRUAL DATE OF WHEN THE RESPONDENTS STARTED VIOLATING THE OPMA. 17

 1. The Commissioners Deliberately Hid From the Hilliards How Disbursements Were Made on Behalf of the District..... 18

 2. The Hilliards Are Entitled to Equitable Tolling. 19

 3. The Discovery Rule Must Apply to the OPMA for Fundamental Fairness to Fulfill the Purposes of the Act. 20

 C. THE DISTRICT AND COMMISSIONERS VIOLATED THE OPMA WHEN A QUORUM OF COMMISSIONERS APPROVED PAYMENT

	VOUCHERS AND PAYROLL TIME SHEETS WITHOUT HOLDING A PUBLIC MEETING.....	25
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND THE COMMISSIONERS DID NOT HAVE INTENT TO VIOLATE THE ACT AND WHEN IT DID NOT CONTINUE THE HEARING TO PERMIT THE HILLIARDS TO COMPLETE THEIR DISCOVERY ON THE ISSUE OF INTENT.	29
	1. The Commissioners Intended to Violate the OPMA Thus They Are Personally Liable for Per Violation Penalties.	29
	2. If This Court Determines There Is Insufficient Evidence to Find the Commissioners Knowingly Violated the OPMA then this Case Must Be Remanded to Permit the Hilliards to Conduct the Necessary Discovery.	30
E.	EACH AGENCY OFFICIAL WHO KNOWINGLY VIOLATES THE OPMA MUST BE PENALIZED FOR EACH VIOLATION PURSUANT TO RCW 42.30.120.	33
F.	THE RESPONDENTS VIOLATED THE OPMA WHEN THEY FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MEETING THAT WAS NOT AN EMERGENCY.	39
	1. Respondents’ Failure to State the August 19, 2016 Meeting Was an Emergency Forestalls Them Claiming It After-the Fact.....	39
	2. Even If No “Emergency Meeting” Documentation Does Not Preclude a Court from Examining the Evidence, the Facts Do Not Support the Finding of an Emergency..	42
G.	THE HILLIARDS ARE ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	44
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belenski v. Jefferson County, 186 Wn.2d 452, 378 P.3d 176 (2016) 19

Butler v. Joy, 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671, *review denied*, 150 Wn.2d 1017, 79 P.3d 446 (2003) 32, 33

Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller, P.S., 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005) 21

Corbally v. Kennewick School Dist., 94 Wn. App. 736, 740, 937 P.2d 1074 (1999)..... 16

Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Center, 174 Wn.2d 425, 432, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012) 34

Eugster v. City of Spokane, 110 Wn. App. 212, 224, 39 P.3d 380 (2002) 27, 44

Feature Realty, Inc. v. City of Spokane, 331 F.3d 1082, 1086 (9th Cir.2003)..... 16

Flight Options, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue, 72 Wn.2d 487, 500, 259 P.3d 234 (2011)..... 34

G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Profl Serv. Indus., 70 Wn. App. 360, 367, 853 P.2d 484 (1993)..... 21

Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co., 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975)..... 22

Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc., 124 Wn.2d 158, 177, 876 P.2d 435 (1994) 16

Kittinger v. Boeing, 21 Wn. App. 484, 585 P.2d 812 (1978) 22, 23, 24

Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co., 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997)..... 16

Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354 v. Mead Ed. Ass'n (MEA), 85 Wn.2d 140, 145, 530 P.2d 302, 304 (1975)). 43

<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 206, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	20
<i>Nickum v. City of Brainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn. App. 366, 378-79, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	20
<i>Org. to Pres. Agr. Lands v. Adams Cty.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 869, 883, 913 P.2d 793, 802 (1996).....	17
<i>Potter v. New Whatcom</i> , 20 Wash. 589, 590-91, 56 P. 394 (1899).....	22
<i>Protect the Peninsula's Future v. Clallam Cty.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 671, 678, 833 P.2d 406, 410 (1992).....	44
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 682, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	35
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 110, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	34, 35
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	34
<i>State v. Ose</i> , 156 Wn.2d 140, 146, 124 P.3d 635, 638 (2005).....	38
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 578, 580, 835 P.2d 216 (1992).....	35
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	32
<i>U.S. Oil & Refining Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 91, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n v. Cheney Sch. Dist. No. 30</i> , 97 Wn.2d 118, 121, 641 P.2d 163 (1982).....	35
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 550, 563 n.4, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....	27, 28

Statutes

RCW 36.22.090	6, 18, 25, 26
RCW 4.16.130	2, 17
RCW 4.16.350	21
RCW 42.30.010	17

RCW 42.30.020	25, 28
RCW 42.30.030	17, 25
RCW 42.30.035	41, 44
RCW 42.30.060	17
RCW 42.30.080(4).....	3, 39, 40, 41
RCW 42.30.101	22
RCW 42.30.120	passim
RCW 42.30.910	17
RCW 57.12.010	4
RCW 90.48	23
RCWA 42.30.010.....	16

Rules and Other Authorities

RAP 18.1.....	3, 44
Webster’s Third International Dictionary of the English Language (2002)	38
